## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

## Chapter 45.

AN ACT to incorporate the Sandford Manufacturing Company.

Approved February 29, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Samuel K. Hutchin- Names of Corposon, Samuel Sawyer Simeon C. Sargent and Benjamin Melvin with their associates and successors be and hereby are created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Sandford Manufacturing Company for the purpose of Corporate name. manufacturing cotton and woolen goods in the town of Sandford and for this purpose shall have all the powers Powers, &c. and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements prescribed in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing companies. And the said Corporation are hereby authorized and em- May hold estate powered to purchase and hold real and personal estate to \$150,000. an amount not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars in the whole at any one time and may alienate the same at pleasure.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That all corporation corporation meetmeetings shall be held within the town of Sandford and ings to be held, and records kept that all the records books of accounts and other papers ford. the property of said Corporation shall be kept in said town of Sandford.

in town of Sand-

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the individual shares, Stock exempt property or stock, real or personal, invested in such works from taxation in certain cases. as may be constructed by said Corporation in pursuance to this Act shall be, provided the said town at their annual meeting in September next shall so vote exempted from all assessments and taxation by the Assessors for the time being, of the town of Sandford, until the year eighteen hundred and forty one.